GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4086
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19™ March, 2021

AYUSH DISPENSARIESAND HOSPITALS
4086. SHRI FEROZE VARUN GANDHI:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(@) the total number of AYUSH dispensaries, hospitals and AYUSH educationa institutions
in the country, State/UT-wise,

(b) the details of the funds alocated to the various States/UT‘s by the Government for
various schemes aimed at promoting Ayurveda system of medicine during the last three
years, State/UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh;

(c) the details of amount allocated/spent and not utilised by the States and UTs during the
said period and the reasons for not spending the entire amount thereon; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to spend the entire amount in atime bound manner and
to strengthen the AY USH education institutions?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTSAND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(@:  Thetotal number of AYUSH dispensaries in the country, State/UT-wise is furnished
a Annexure-l, hospitals in the country, State/UT-wise is furnished at Annexure-Il and
AYUSH educationa institutions in the country, State/UT-wiseisfurnished at Annexure-l11.

(b)to(d) :  The details of the funds allocated to the various States/UT‘s by the
Government for various schemes aimed at promoting AY USH including Ayurveda system of
medicine during the last three years, State/UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh is furnished at
the Annexure-lV. Implementation of the scheme comes under purview of State/UT
Governments. However, as per the expenditure reported by the State/lUT Governments, it is
observed that majority of the StatesUTs are under various stages of utilization of Grant-in-
aid. Further, Government of India has taken the following steps to expedite the process of
utilization of grant by States/lUTs under NAM.



(i) Various review meetings have been conducted with State Officials.

(i) Status of pending Utilization Certificates (UCs) has been reviewed and asked the
State/lUT Governments to expedite the submission of pending UCs during Appraisal
Committee and Mission Directorate meetings.

(iii) Officers have been nominated for facilitating the States to expedite the process of
utilization of Grant-in-aid.

(iv) Time to time D.O. letter have been written to Chief Secretary/Principal
Secretary/Director of the States to expedite the utilization of Grant-in-aid.

(v) States have been requested to furnish the status of physical and financial progress
periodically.



State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Dispensaries as on 1-4-2018

Annexure-|

SN State/ UT Ayurve | Unani | Siddha Yoga | Naturopat | Homoeop | Sowa- | Total
0. da hy athy Rigpa
1) ) ©) 4) ) (6) (7 8 ) (10)
1 | AndhraPradesh 467 112 0 0 20 266 0 865
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 17 1 0 0 0 9%5 0 113
3 | Assam 380 1 0 0 0 75 0 456
4 | Bihar 1082 | 449 0 0 0 644 0 2175
S | Chhattisgarh 956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094
6 | pelhi 40 20 0 0 0 103 0 163
7 | Goa % 0 0 0 0 61 0 157
8 | Gujarat 560 0 0 16 14 216 0 806
9 | Haryana 459 18 0 0 0 20 0 497
10 | Himachal Pradesh 1150 3 0 0 0 14 4 1171
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 240 177 0 0 0 0 25 442
12 | Jnarkhand 220 54 0 0 0 92 0 366
13 | Karnateka 592 50 0 0 5 43 0 690
14 | Kerdla 806 1 6 0 1 669 0 1483
15 | Madhya Pradesh 1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773
16 | Maharashtra 466 25 0 0 0 0 0 491
17 | Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
18 | Meghalaya 7 0 0 0 0 6 0 13
19 | Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 26 0 28
20 | Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
21 | odisha 624 9 0 35 30 638 0 1336
22 | punjab 489 35 0 1 0 111 0 636
23 | Rgjasthan 3580 269 0 0 3 246 0 4008
24 | sikkim 2 0 0 0 9 1 12
25 | Tamil Nadu 99 64 815 173 0 107 0 1258
26 | Tripura 37 0 0 0 0 73 0 110
27 | Uttar Pradesh 2104 49 0 0 0 1575 0 3728
28 | Uttarakhand 142 3 0 0 0 60 3 208
29 | \West Bengdl 502 7 0 0 0 1523 0 2032
30 | A&N Idand 13 0 0 6 0 18 0 37
31 | Chandigarh 14 1 0 0 0 15 0 30
32 | D&N Haveli 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
33 | Daman&Diu 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12
34 | | akshdweep 8 0 0 0 0 7 0 15
35 | puducherry 27 0 26 4 0 17 0 74
36 | Tdangana 418 183 1 0 28 196 0 826
TOTAL (A) 17102 | 1621 848 235 101 7259 33 | 27199




B. CGHS & Central

Government 317 36 35 60 14 289 1 752
Organizations

TOTAL(A+8) 17419 | 1657 883 205 115 7548 34 | 27951

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018(Annual Statistical Publication of Ministry of AYUSH)




State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2018

Annexure- Il

SN State/ UT Ayurve | Unani | Siddha Yoga | Naturopat | Homoeop | Sowa- | Total
0. da hy athy Rigpa
(€ @ (©) 4 ©) (6) (7 () 9) (10
A. StatesUnion Territories
1 | Andhra Pradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12
3 | Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
4 | Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8
5 | Chhattisgarh 11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16
6 | Dehi 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 5
7 | Goa 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
8 | Gujarat 42 0 0 0 6 16 0 64
9 | Haryana 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
10 | Himachal Pradesh 33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
12 | Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5
13 | Karnataka 170 18 0 3 6 16 0 213
14 | Kerda 126 0 1 0 1 34 0 162
15 | Madhya Pradesh 40 4 0 0 0 26 0 70
16 | Maharashtra 70 6 0 0 0 50 0 126
17 | Manipur 2 1 0 1 0 6 0 10
18 | Meghalaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10
19 | Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
20 | Nagdand 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
21 | Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14
22 | Punjab 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9
23 | Rgjasthan 117 11 0 1 2 6 0 137
24 | Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
25 | Tamil Nadu 2 1 289 1 0 1 0 294
26 | Tripura 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4
27 | Uttar Pradesh 2104 204 0 0 0 8 0 2316
28 | Uttarakhand 402 2 0 0 0 1 0 405
29 | West Bengal 6 1 0 0 0 11 0 18
30 | A&NlIsland 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 5
31 | Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
32 | D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Daman& Diu 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
34 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 | Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0




36 | Telangana 9 4 0 0 1 6 20
TOTAL(A) 3186 259 291 8 17 225 3986
B. CGHS & Centrd 19 8 7 6 2 7 49
Government
Organizations
TOTAL(A+B) 3205 267 298 14 19 232 4035

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018(Annual Statistical Publication of Ministry of AYUSH)




(a). State-wise Number of Under Graduate AYUSH Colleges/Institutes in India as on 1.4.2018

Annexure-lll

S.No. States/Uts Ayurved | Unan | Siddha | Naturopathy | Homoeopathy | Total
a |
1) 2 ©) 4) ©) (6) (7 8
1 Andhra Pradesh 3 1 2 5 11
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 1
3 Assam 1 3 4
4 Bihar 8 5 15 28
5 Chhattisgarh 6 1 1 3 11
6 Delhi 2 2 2 6
7 Goa 1 1 2
8 Gujarat 29 2 31 62
9 Haryana 11 1 12
10 Himachal Pradesh 3 1 4
11 Jammu & Kashmir 2 2 4
12 Jharkhand 5

13 Karnataka 72 5 5 11 93
14 Keraa 18 1 1 5 25
15 Madhya Pradesh 24 4 2 24 54

16 Maharashtra 75 6 52 133
17 Meghalaya 1 1 2
18 Odisha 6 6 12
19 Punjab 17 1 4 22
20 Rajasthan 12 3 4 8 27
21 Tamil Nadu 6 1 9 5 12 33
22 Telangana 5 2 1 5 13
23 Uttar Pradesh 69 16 3 10 98
24 Uttarakhand 16 1 1 2 20
25 West Bengal 3 1 12 16
26 Chandigarh 1 1 2
27 Puducherry 1 0 1

ALL INDIA 393 52 10 26 221 702

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018(Annual Statistical Publication of Ministry of AYUSH)

Note: It includes number of post graduates colleges/Institutes




(b). State-wise Number of Post Graduate AYUSH Colleges/Institutes in India as on 1.4.2018

S.No. States/Uts Ayurveda | Unani | Siddha | Naturopathy | Homoeopathy | Total
1) 2 3 (4) ®) (6) (7 8
1 Andhra Pradesh 2 0 3 5
2 Assam 1 1
3 Bihar 3 2 5
4 Chhattisgarh 1 1
5 Delhi 2 2 1 5
6 Gujarat 5 4 9
7 Himachal Pradesh 1 1
8 Jammu & Kashmir 1 1
9 Jharkhand 1 1
10 Karnataka 35 1 2 6 44
11 Kerala 11 2 13
12 Madhya Pradesh 7 3 10
13 Maharashtra 41 2 16 59
14 Odisha 2 1 3
15 Punjab 3 1 4
16 Rgjasthan 4 3 7
17 Tamil Nadu 1 2 1 2 6
18 Telangana 1 1 1 3
19 Uttar Pradesh 10 5 2 17
20 Uttarakhand 5 5
21 West Bengal 3 3
ALL INDIA 137 11 2 3 50 203

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018(Annual Statistical Publication of Ministry of AYUSH




(c ). State-wise Distribution of Exclusive Post Graduate Medical Colleges/Institutes in India as on

1.4.2018
Government Others Total
S.No. States/Uts No. of Colleges No. of Colleges No. of Colleges
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(i) Ayurveda
1 Delhi 1 0 1
2 Gujarat 1 0 1
3 West Bengal 1 0 1
ALL INDIA 3 0 3
(ii) Unani
1 Jammu & Kashmir 1 0 1
2 Karnataka 1 0 1
3 Telangana 1 0 1
ALL INDIA 3 0 3
(iii) Siddha
1 Tamil Nadu 1 0 1
ALL INDIA 1 0 1
(iv) Homoeopathy
1 Maharashtra 0 1 1
2 Uttar Pradesh 0 1 1
ALL INDIA 0 2 2

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018(Annual Statistical Publication of Ministry of AYUSH)




Annexure-IV

The details of the funds allocated, spent and not utilized to the various States/UT's by the Government for various schemes aimed at promoting AYUSH

including Ayurveda system of medicine during the last three years, State/UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh .

S. Name of States/UTs 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
No. Fund Amount Amount Fund Amount Amount Fund Amount Amount
allocated(Central | spent as not allocated(Central | spent as not allocated(Central | spent as not
share) per report utilized share) per report utilized share) per report utilized
submitted submitted submitted
(Rs. In Lakh) by (Rs. In Lakh) by (Rs. In Lakh by
State/UT State/UT State/UT
1 | Andaman & Nicobar 302.33 273.54 28.79 317.89 166.43 151.46 253.87 51.79 202.08
2 | Andhra Pradesh 1176.01 178.02 997.99 1280.21 23.20 1257.01 1235.57 1235.57
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 545.71 527.22 18.49 547.84 500.76 47.08 270.34 270.34
4 | Assam 2390.69 123.00 2267.69 738.33 113.30 625.03 772.10 0.00 772.10
5 | Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2117.10 2117.10
6 | Chandigarh 490.52 490.52 52.55 6.50 46.05 191.45 191.45
7 | Chhattisgarh 1226.76 1136.87 89.89 1066.87 269.63 797.24 0.00 0.00




8 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 143.40 143.40 0.00 0.00 63.85 63.85
9 | Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 72.01 7.22 64.79 0.00 0.00
10 | Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 | Goa 262.47 103.50 158.97 146.90 99.15 47.75 95.406 8.679 86.73
12 | Gujarat 1274.39 1203.74 70.65 1760.86 914.88 845.98 1189.23 1478.44 -289.21
13 | Haryana 848.44 780.12 68.32 1201.36 819.12 382.25 2299.48 1446.65 852.82
14 | Himachal Pradesh 718.93 384.67 334.26 1907.01 1104.77 802.24 1239.40 4.36 1235.04
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 992.58 807.06 185.52 1196.73 1119.19 77.54 1848.54 1356.34 492.20
16 | Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 718.32 718.32
17 | Karnataka 2059.87 1441.73 618.13 2688.31 1102.19 1586.13 1128.39 96.12 1032.27
18 | Kerala 2096.234 | 1475.440 620.794 2597.838 | 1332.043 | 1265.795 1336.535 583.641 752.89
19 | Lakshadweep 63.75 47.03 16.71 0.00 0.00 420.88 95.83 325.05
20 | Madhya Pradesh 3059.68 1536.82 1522.86 2829.13 2316.34 512.79 3274.21 2946.32 327.89
21 | Maharashtra 1784.29 761.84 1022.45 0.00 0.00 1652.68 1652.68
22 | Manipur 1339.33 879.16 460.17 1231.23 816.87 414.36 266.00 266.00
23 | Mizoram 693.48 693.48 0.00 722.74 590.50 132.24 176.83 13.27 163.56
24 | Meghalaya 738.25 416.22 322.04 0.00 0.00 199.69 199.69




25 | Nagaland 1516.92 1516.92 0.00 920.87 920.87 0.00 950.58 862.21 88.37
26 | Odisha 1561.02 185.52 1375.50 1072.73 67.55 1005.19 331.49 331.49
27 | Puducherry 239.93 133.66 106.27 445.52 272.43 173.09 110.33 66.60 43.73
28 | Punjab 1348.66 0.00 1348.66 37.45 0.00 37.45 665.84 2.57 663.27
29 | Rajasthan 6893.26 2302.69 4590.56 3022.17 39.26 2982.92 1377.04 1377.04
30 | Sikkim 180.09 164.79 15.30 270.32 270.32 0.00 179.97 44.68 135.29
31 | Tamilnadu 2789.07 2671.89 117.18 2326.31 2106.48 219.82 1505.16 1505.16
32 | Telangana 1055.11 5.54 1049.57 690.36 690.36 610.07 610.07
33 | Tripura 1195.54 268.45 927.10 668.67 96.65 572.02 0.00 0.00
34 | Uttar Pradesh 6280.23 6258.68 21.55 11854.15 9428.09 2426.06 5632.46 2489.27 3143.19
35 | Uttarakhand 1986.10 1485.60 500.50 1690.28 1018.09 672.20 630.14 630.14
36 | West Bengal 1654.65 1141.65 513.00 2292.42 1076.60 1215.82 1220.17 376.60 843.57

TOTAL 48907.674 | 28904.847 | 20002.827 45649.040 | 26598.405 | 19050.635 33963.124 | 11923.369 | 22039.755




